allocated to equipment revenue, service revenue is lower while sales of equipment
revenue is higher compared to the previous accounting treatment. Total assets increased
as sales of equipment revenue is recognised at the start of the contract when the
equipment is transferred to the customer. In addition, certain incremental costs incurred
in acquiring a contract with a customer are deferred on the balance sheet and amortised
as revenue is recognised under the related contract.

SFRS(I) 15 also requires reclassification of some items previously presented as accrued
revenue and unearned revenue as contract assets and contract liabilities
respectively. Contract liabilities are then netted off against contract assets on a contract-
by-contract basis.

This new standard has superseded all previous revenue recognition requirements under
Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (FRS). A full retrospective application has been
applied in alignment with SFRS(I) 1.

The effects of the transition to SFRS(I) are as follows:

As previously

reported

SFRS (I) 15

Adjustments

As restated As previously

reported

SFRS (I) 15

Adjustments

As restated

S$m S$m S$m S$m S$m S$m

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue 579.1   (12.4)   566.7   1,171.4   (12.8)   1,158.6

Operating expenses (467.2)   5.3   (461.9)   (965.9)   9.2   (956.7)

Tax expense (18.3)   1.3   (17.0)   (32.6)   0.6   (32.0)

GROUP COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT

Profit for the period 85.7   (5.7)   80.0   158.8   (3.0)   155.8

GROUP CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Profit before taxation 104.0   (7.0)   97.0   191.4   (3.7)   187.7

Changes in working capital (20.3)   7.0   (13.3)   (25.1)   3.6   (21.5)

REVENUE

Mobile 302.7   (74.1)   228.6   598.9   (149.5)   449.4

Pay TV 87.9   1.1   89.0   176.3   2.3   178.6

Broadband 52.8   (6.8)   46.0   106.5   (13.3)   93.2

Enterprise Fixed 99.2   0.9   100.1   197.9   1.8   199.7

Sales of equipment 36.5   66.5   103.0   91.8   146.0   237.8

Group

Quarter Ended 30 June 2017 Half Year Ended 30 June 2017

STARHUB LTD

 Page 25 of 29

11. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

Please refer to Note 10.

12. GROUP EARNINGS PER ORDINARY SHARE

13. NET ASSET VALUE PER ORDINARY SHARE

As previously

reported

SFRS (I) 15

Adjustments
As restated

As previously

reported

SFRS (I)  1

Adjustments

SFRS (I) 15

Adjustments
As restated

As at 31 December 2017 S$m S$m S$m S$m S$m S$m S$m

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Non-current assets

Subsidiaries -   -   -   2,507.8   604.3   -   3,112.1

Contract assets -   76.7   76.7   -   1.0   1.0

Contract costs -   5.8   5.8   -   0.4   0.4

Current assets

Contract assets -   285.0   285.0   -   18.4   18.4

Contract costs -   18.3   18.3   -   1.6   1.6

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments 183.5   (96.1)   87.4   47.2   (16.3)   30.9

Amount due from related parties 30.6   (5.7)   24.9   24.8   (3.1)   21.6

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities -   78.6   78.6   -   21.0   21.0

Trade and other payables 736.5   (111.6)   625.0   334.2   (21.1)   313.1

Provision for taxation 71.6   53.9   125.5   20.7   0.3   21.0

Non-current liabilities

Contract liabilities -   22.5   22.5   -   22.5   22.5

Trade and other payables 22.4   (22.4)   -   22.5   (22.5)   -

Deferred tax liabilities 133.4   2.0   135.4   73.9   -   73.9

Shareholders' equity

Reserves (159.1)   261.0   102.0   1,418.9   604.3   1.6   2,024.8

Group Company

Quarter ended 30 Jun Half Year ended 30 Jun

2018 2017 2018 2017

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

Basic

Earnings per share 3.5 cents 4.6 cents 7.0 cents 9.0 cents

Weighted average number of shares ('000) 1,729,925 1,728,808 1,729,583 1,728,514

Diluted

Earnings per share 3.4 cents 4.6 cents 7.0 cents 9.0 cents

Weighted average number of shares ('000) 1,735,053 1,736,548 1,734,712 1,736,255

Group Company

30 Jun 31 Dec 30 Jun 31 Dec

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

2018 2017 2018 2017

Net asset value per share 33.6 cents 34.8 cents 143.0 cents 146.0 cents